
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, May 27, 2009 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (171 new fires) 

New large fires:  3 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Alaska Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 11 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active 
fire behavior. 
 
Old Man, Tok Area Forestry. Ten miles east of Chicken, AK. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Structures threatened. 
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* Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 11,000 --- 10 UNK 103 --- 4 0 2 0 350K ST 

* Old Man AK TAS 800 --- 0 7/1 16 --- 0 0 0 0 50K ST 

 
 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 16 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Lost Horse CA JTP 450 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR NPS 

JTP – Joshua Tree National Park 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 7 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Mouse River Park ND USR 360 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 1 0 0 6K FWS 

USR – Upper Souris NWR 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure trough will move across the central U.S. today. Isolated 
showers and thunderstorms are expected across portions of the intermountain West, Four Corners, Great Basin, 
and Sierra Nevada. Widespread showers and thunderstorms will cover the East. Scattered thunderstorms, some 
of them dry, will continue for one more day across the southern interior of Alaska.            
 

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Topic of Choice 

 
 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
167 

  

 
  

1 

 
1,500 

7 

 
1,754 

  

 
  

11 

 
3,421 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

2 

 
0 

4 

 
10 

7 

 
11 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
3 

4 

 
3 

15 

 
6 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

16 

 
5 

0 

 
2,123 

16 

 
2,128 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
3 

1 

 
0 

7 

 
4 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
2 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
2 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

12 

 
2 

16 

 
2 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

67 

 
197 

  

 
  

75 

 
201 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

14 

 
50 

1 

 
2 

16 

 
57 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14 

 
5 

10 

 
169 

1 

 
5 

2 

 
1,501 

121 

 
2,012 

23 

 
2,140 

171 

 
5,832 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
867 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
1,800 

155 

 
47,230 

1 

 
0 

164 

 
49,897 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21 

 
77 

16 

 
28 

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

79 

 
244 

42 

 
90 

159 

 
440 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

 
15 

4 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
1 

275 

 
1,096 

58 

 
280 

350 

 
1,392 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

13 

 
381 

3 

 
4 

2 

 
97 

760 

 
2,263 

86 

 
2,214 

866 

 
4,959 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

155 

 
406 

7 

 
262 

3 

 
369 

  

 
  

60 

 
14,785 

44 

 
126 

269 

 
15,948 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
20 

23 

 
50 

3 

 
187 

3 

 
0 

47 

 
173 

11 

 
9 

88 

 
439 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
20 

27 

 
204 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

18 

 
68 

6 

 
5 

55 

 
297 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

263 

 
6,969 

100 

 
39,950 

4 

 
1 

22 

 
1,343 

357 

 
129,573 

249 

 
32,778 

995 

 
210,614 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

119 

 
782 

32 

 
40 

13 

 
533 

1 

 
42 

170 

 
61,410 

34 

 
204 

369 

 
63,011 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

335 

 
498 

  

 
  

29 

 
715 

24 

 
110 

10,513 

 
101,063 

436 

 
6,385 

11,337 

 
108,771 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293 

 
35,253 

  

 
  

146 

 
25,667 

39 

 
62,241 

25,319 

 
749,355 

471 

 
24,676 

26,268 

 
897,192 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,201 

 
44,040 

226 

 
41,782 

203 

 
27,476 

99 

 
65,635 

37,753 

 
1,107,260 

1,438 

 
66,767 

40,920 

 
1,352,960 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,173 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,030,997 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
141 

3 

 
141 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
6 

0 

 
6 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

0 

 
130 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
19 

1 

 
149 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
50 

1 

 
50 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
16 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
16 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
175 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
175 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
16 

0 

 
130 

1 

 
175 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
5 

5 

 
216 

8 

 
542 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
3,030 

  

 
  

8 

 
3,030 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
3,645 

100 

 
7,746 

19 

 
4,068 

  

 
  

  

 
  

72 

 
11,807 

201 

 
27,266 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

33 

 
164 

18 

 
20,855 

32 

 
162 

7 

 
1,401 

172 

 
8,439 

288 

 
31,245 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
459 

5 

 
143 

  

 
  

  

 
  

112 

 
10,459 

123 

 
11,061 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
184 

15 

 
3,266 

59 

 
15,721 

2 

 
345 

17 

 
2,088 

139 

 
13,898 

238 

 
35,502 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

32 

 
2,923 

2 

 
770 

9 

 
317 

28 

 
219 

35 

 
8,410 

107 

 
12,647 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,268 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

13 

 
1,549 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

 
702 

26 

 
34,368 

2 

 
251 

7 

 
1,043 

  

 
  

180 

 
84,060 

229 

 
120,424 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
3,511 

35 

 
4,206 

102 

 
17,307 

9 

 
5,340 

31 

 
944 

120 

 
28,549 

334 

 
59,857 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49 

 
72,055 

  

 
  

395 

 
57,876 

40 

 
9,200 

1,475 

 
73,769 

131 

 
41,540 

2,090 

 
254,440 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2,370 

  

 
  

237 

 
123,019 

70 

 
75,066 

753 

 
266,429 

1,038 

 
988,523 

2,103 

 
1,455,407 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

148 

 
82,699 

253 

 
54,400 

841 

 
240,072 

169 

 
91,473 

2,319 

 
347,880 

2,004 

 
1,195,904 

5,734 

 
2,012,428 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 2 0 332 5,485 

 Yukon Territory 3 2 5 2 

 Alberta 15 55 542 1,629 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 1 

 Saskatchewan 4 671 231 5,774 

 Manitoba 1 188 36 1,721 

 Ontario 2 0 118 191 

 Quebec 3 2 191 290 

 Newfoundland 0 0 74 361 

 New Brunswick 1 3 140 226 

 Nova Scotia 4 4 94 914 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 2 70 19 19,438 

Total 37 994 1,784 36,030 

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


