National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, May 27, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (171 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
** Uncontained large fires do not include conf	ine/contain incidents. **

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

<u>Alaska Area (PL 2)</u>	
New fires:	11
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active fire behavior.

Old Man, Tok Area Forestry. Ten miles east of Chicken, AK. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Broken Snowshoe	AK	SWS	11,000		10	UNK	103		4	0	2	0	350K	ST
* Old Man	AK	TAS	800		0	7/1	16		0	0	0	0	50K	ST

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	16
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lost Horse	CA	JTP	450	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	NPS

JTP – Joshua Tree National Park

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	7
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Mouse River Park	ND	USR	360		100		3		0	1	0	0	6K	FWS

USR – Upper Souris NWR

Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure trough will move across the central U.S. today. Isolated showers and thunderstorms are expected across portions of the intermountain West, Four Corners, Great Basin, and Sierra Nevada. Widespread showers and thunderstorms will cover the East. Scattered thunderstorms, some of them dry, will continue for one more day across the southern interior of Alaska.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		3		1	7		11
Alaska	ACRES	-	167		1,500	1,754		3,421
NI- dl	FIRES				1	2	4	7
Northwest	ACRES				1	0	10	11
Northern California	FIRES					11	4	15
Northern California	ACRES		P			3	3	6
Southern California	FIRES					16	0	16
	ACRES					5	2,123	2,128
Northern Rockies	FIRES	4				2	1	7
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1				3	0	4
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7					7
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		2				4 10 4 3 0 2,123 1	2
Southwest	FIRES	2				2	12	16
oounwest	ACRES	0				0	2	2
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES	8				67		75
	ACRES	4				197		201
Southern Area	FIRES			1		14	1	16
	ACRES			5		50	2	57
TOTAL	FIRES	14	10	1	2	121	23	171
	ACRES	5	169	5	1,501	2,012	2,140	5,832

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		4	1	3	155	1	164
	ACRES		867	0	1,800	47,230	0	49,897
Northwest	FIRES	21	16		1	79	42	159
Nontriwest	ACRES	77	28		1	244	90	440
Northern California	FIRES	9	4	1	3	275	58	350
	ACRES	15	0	0	1	1,096	280	1,392
Southern California	FIRES	2	13	3	2	760	86	866
Countern Camernia	ACRES	0	381	4	97	2,263	2,214	4,959
Northern Rockies	FIRES	155	7	3		60	44	269
Northern Rockies	ACRES	406	262	369		14,785	126	15,948
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	23	3	3	47	5 126 7 11 3 9 8 6	88
	ACRES	20	50	187	0	173	9	439
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	27		1	18	6	55
	ACRES	20	204		0	68	5	297
Southwest	FIRES	263	100	4	22	357	249	995
	ACRES	6,969	39,950	1	1,343	129,573	32,778	210,614
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	119	32	13	1	170	34	369
	ACRES	782	40	533	42	61,410	204	63,011
Eastern Area	FIRES	335		29	24	10,513	436	11,337
Lasteni Alea	ACRES	498		715	110	101,063	6,385	108,771
Southern Area	FIRES	293		146	39	25,319	471	26,268
	ACRES	35,253		25,667	62,241	749,355	24,676	897,192
TOTAL	FIRES	1,201	226	203	99	37,753	1,438	40,920
	ACRES	44,040	41,782	27,476	65,635	1,107,260	66,767	1,352,960

Ten Year Average Fires	32,173
Ten Year Average Acres	1,030,997

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						141	141
	FIRES					1		1
Northern California	ACRES	-				5		5
	FIRES						0	0
Southern California	ACRES	-				p	6	6
	FIRES		0				1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-	130			p	19	149
	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-					50	50
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	1						1
Southwest	ACRES	16				p		16
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	-				p		0
	FIRES			1				1
Eastern Area	ACRES	-		175				175
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	1	0	1	0	1	5	8
TOTAL	ACRES	16	130	175	0	5	216	542

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					3,030		3,030
	FIRES	10	100	19			72	201
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068			11,807	27,266
Nanthann Oalifansia	FIRES	26	33	18	32	7	172	288
Northern California	ACRES	224	164	20,855	162	1,401	8,439	31,245
	FIRES		6	5			112	123
Southern California	ACRES	-	459	143			10,459	11,061
Northern Deckies	FIRES	6	15	59	2	17	139	238
Northern Rockies	ACRES	184	3,266	15,721	345	2,088	13,898	35,502
Fasters Orest Desire	FIRES	1	32	2	9	28	35	107
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	8	2,923	770	317	219	72 11,807 172 8,439 112 10,459 139 13,898 35 8,410 5 219 180 84,060 120 28,549 131 41,540 1,038 988,523	12,647
Western Creat Desir	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	14	26	2	7		180	229
Southwest	ACRES	702	34,368	251	1,043		84,060	120,424
Deela Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	9	31	120	334
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	3,511	4,206	17,307	5,340	944	28,549	59,857
Factors Area	FIRES	49		395	40	1,475	131	2,090
Eastern Area	ACRES	72,055		57,876	9,200	73,769	41,540	254,440
Southern Area	FIRES	5		237	70	753	1,038	2,103
Southern Area	ACRES	2,370		123,019	75,066	266,429	988,523	1,455,407
τοται	FIRES	148	253	841	169	2,319	2,004	5,734
TOTAL	ACRES	82,699	54,400	240,072	91,473	347,880	1,195,904	2,012,428

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	2	0	332	5,485
Yukon Territory	3	2	5	2
Alberta	15	55	542	1,629
Northwest Territory	0	0	2	1
Saskatchewan	4	671	231	5,774
Manitoba	1	188	36	1,721
Ontario	2	0	118	191
Quebec	3	2	191	290
Newfoundland	0	0	74	361
New Brunswick	1	3	140	226
Nova Scotia	4	4	94	914
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	2	70	19	19,438
Total	37	994	1,784	36,030

** National Interagency Coordination Center **